

Economic Community of West African States, African Regional Bodies

# Regulation C/REG.28/12/03 Adopting the Terms of Reference for the Studies on the Enhancement of the Powers of the ECOWAS Parliament and the Election of it's Members by Direct Universal Suffrage

Legislation as at 18 December 2003 FRBR URI: /akn/aa-ecowas/act/reg/2003/12-28/eng@2003-12-18

There may have been updates since this file was created. PDF created on 23 August 2023 at 15:17.

Check for updates



About this collection

The legislation in this collection has been reproduced as it was originally printed in the Government Gazette, with improved formatting and with minor typographical errors corrected. All amendments have been applied directly to the text and annotated. A scan of the original gazette of each piece of legislation (including amendments) is available for reference.

This is a free download from the Laws. Africa Legislation Commons, a collection of African legislation that is digitised by Laws. Africa and made available for free.

www.laws.africa info@laws.africa

There is no copyright on the legislative content of this document. This PDF copy is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License (CC BY 4.0). Share widely and freely. Regulation C/REG.28/12/03 Adopting the Terms of Reference for the Studies on the Enhancement of the Powers of the ECOWAS Parliament and the Election of it's Members by Direct Universal Suffrage Contents

Article 1	1
Article 2	1
Paragraph i)	1
Paragraph ii)	1
Paragraph iii)	1
Article 3	2
Article 4	2

Economic Community of West African States

# Regulation C/REG.28/12/03 Adopting the Terms of Reference for the Studies on the Enhancement of the Powers of the ECOWAS Parliament and the Election of it's Members by Direct Universal Suffrage

Published in official journal 44 on 1 December 2003

#### **Commenced** in full

[This is the version of this document at 18 December 2003.]

The Council of Ministers,

**Mindful** of articles 10, 11 and 12 of the ECOWAS Treaty establishing the Council of Ministers and defining its composition and functions;

**Mindful** of the provisions of paragraph 50 of the Final Communique, issued by the twenty-fifth session of the Authority of Heads of State and Government directing the Executive Secretary to commission a study on the ECOWAS Parliament with a view to the enhancement of its powers;

**Mindful** of the directives of the first meeting of the *ad hoc* Ministerial Committee on the harmonisation of ECOWAS texts endorsed by the 50<sup>th</sup> session of the Council of Ministers, and mandating the Executive Secretariat and the Community Parliament to prepare the terms of reference for the study on the enhancement of the powers of the ECOWAS Parliament and submit a report thereon to the end of year budget session;

**Considering** the need to conduct a study on the election of the members of the ECOWAS Parliament by direct universal suffrage;

**Desirous** of adopting, for the aforementioned purposes, terms of reference for the studies to be prepared by consultants on the enhancement of the powers of the ECOWAS Parliament and the election of its members by direct universal suffrage;

ON THE RECOMMENDATION of the Executive Secretariat and the ECOWAS Parliament;

ENACTS

## Article 1

The attached terms of reference for the studies on the enhancement of the powers of the ECOWAS Parliament and the election of its members by direct universal suffrage are hereby adopted.

## Article 2

- i) The studies shall be undertaken by an inter-institutional team composed of Officers of the Executive Secretariat and the Community Parliament;
- ii) The team shall carry out necessary information gathering missions in parliamentary institutions of similar regional integration organizations, national parliaments of Member States and in other relevant institutions or competence;
- iii) The Executive Secretariat and the Parliament shall bear all costs arising from the conduct of the studies.

### Article 3

The Executive Secretary in compliance with the directives of the Twenty-fifth Summit of the Authority of Heads of State and Government shall oversee conduct of the studies and on their completion, present the findings thereof to the Council of Ministers.

### Article 4

This Regulation shall be published in the Official Journal of the Community within thirty (30) days of its signature by the current Chairman of the Council of Ministers. It shall also be published within the same time frame in the Official *Gazette* of each Member State.

Done at Accra this 18th day of December 2003

Hon. (Dr) Kofi Konadu Apraku

Chairman for Council